

No. 20-1009
No. 20-1029

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

AMERICAN SECURITY PROGRAMS, INC.,
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent,

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner.

On Petition for Review and Cross-Application for Enforcement
of an Order of the National Labor Relations Board

**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER/CROSS-RESPONDENT
AMERICAN SECURITY PROGRAMS, INC.**

Jason M. Branciforte
LITTLER MENDELSON, P.C.
815 Connecticut Avenue, N.W., Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20006
202.842.3400 (telephone)
202.842.0011 (facsimile)
jbranciforte@littler.com

Attorney for Petitioner/Cross-Respondent
AMERICAN SECURITY PROGRAMS, INC.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
GLOSSARY.....	v
I. SUMMARY OF REPLY ARGUMENTS.....	1
II. REPLY ARGUMENTS.....	4
A. ASP Did Not Force the Union to Forego In-Person Bargaining, Nor Did the Exchange of Wage Proposals By E-Mail Decelerate Bargaining on Economic Issues.....	4
B. The Parties’ Impasse On Wage Rates Was Sufficient to Create a Legal Impasse In Bargaining.....	6
C. ASP’s Opening Brief Addresses and Analyzes the Taft Broadcasting Factors For Determining the Existence of a Genuine Impasse In Bargaining	6
D. The Bargaining History Between the Parties Does Not Provide Any Weight to the Issue of Whether the Parties Were At an Impasse In Their Negotiations as of November 28.....	7
E. ASP Did Not Decelerate Negotiations When the Parties Commenced Discussions About Economic Issues	8
F. ASP Did Not Make Any False Statements Regarding Federal Contract Deadlines, and ASP Had No Obligation to Inform the Union That ASP Had Been Able to Obtain the Option to Continue Paying Employees at the Prior Contract’s Wage Rates Between December 1, 2017 and March 2018 Absent a Union Request For Such Information	10
G. ASP Acted Lawfully When It Ignored the Union’s Demand For Mediation.....	17
H. The E-Mail Exchanges Between the Parties About Wages Are Part of the Bargaining Process For Purposes of Assessing the Length of Negotiations Between the Parties.....	19

I. ASP Has Never Contended That the Service Contract Act Prevented ASP From Voluntarily Paying Wage Rates Higher Than Wage Determination Rates, But ASP Is Contending That It Was Lawful For ASP to Decline to Agree to Wage Rates That Were Higher Than What FPS Would Reimburse to ASP20

J. ASP Did Not Stipulate That It Implemented all of the Terms of Its Final Offer23

K. ASP Argued to the Board In the Underlying Proceeding That the Union’s Mediation Demands Frustrated Agreement and That Economic Exigencies Compelled Prompt Action By ASP, and Those Arguments Are Not Jurisdictionally Barred on Appeal.....24

III. CONCLUSION.....26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Blue Jeans Corp.</i> ,	
177 NLRB 198 (1969), <i>enforced sub nom. Amalgamated Clothing Workers of Am. v. NLRB</i> , 432 F.2d 1341 (D.C. Cir. 1970).....	12, 13
<i>Calmat Co.</i> ,	
331 NLRB 1084 (2000).....	6, 8, 9
<i>Clarke Mfg., Inc.</i> ,	
352 NLRB 141 (2008).....	6
<i>Dynaelectron Corp.</i> ,	
286 NLRB 302 (1987).....	20
<i>H. K. Porter Co. v. NLRB</i> ,	
397 U.S. 99 (1970).....	17
<i>Hendrickson Trucking Co.</i> ,	
365 NLRB No. 139, slip op. (Oct. 11, 2017), <i>enforced</i> , 770 F. App'x 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	20
<i>Ingredion, Inc.</i> ,	
366 NLRB No. 74 (May 1, 2018), <i>enforced</i> , 930 F.3d 509 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	13, 14
<i>Mgmt. Training Corp.</i> ,	
317 NLRB 1355 (1995).....	20
<i>NLRB v. Am. Nat. Ins. Co.</i> ,	
343 U.S. 395 (1952).....	18
<i>NLRB v. Hardesty Co.</i> ,	
308 F.3d 859 (8th Cir. 2002), (2001).....	13
<i>NLRB v. Truitt Mfg. Co.</i> ,	
351 U.S. 149 (1956).....	14
<i>NLRB v. W. Coast Casket Co.</i> ,	
469 F.2d 871 (9th Cir. 1972).....	18

<i>RBE Electronics of S.D.</i> , 320 NLRB 80 (1995)	6
<i>Richmond Elec. Servs., Inc.</i> , 348 NLRB 1001 (2006)	6
<i>Serramonte Oldsmobile</i> , 318 NLRB 80 (1995)	6
<i>Taft Broadcasting Co.</i> , 163 NLRB 475 (1967), <i>affirmed sub nom. AFTRA v. NLRB</i> , 395 F.2d 622 (D.C. Cir. 1968)	6, 7, 19
<i>TruServ Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 254 F. 3d 1105 (D.C. Circ. 2001)	17
<i>United Steelworkers of Am. v. NLRB</i> , 390 F. 2d 846 (D.C. Cir. 1967)	14
<i>Williams Servs., Inc.</i> , 302 NLRB 492 (1991)	20

Statutes

National Labor Relations Act of 1935, 29 U.S.C. §§ 151, <i>et seq</i>	17, 20
Service Contract Act, 41 U.S.C. §§ 6701 <i>et seq.</i>	20, 21, 24
